Total assets	 9,439,802 	  5,966,166 	  10,478,012 	  53,071,917 	  14,404,409 	 17,317,785 	 110,678,091

LIABILITIES

Deposits and balances	 954,842 	  16,399 	  38,975 	 - 	 -	   - 	 1,010,216
due to banks

Customer deposits	 61,951,187	 25,453,672	 4,113,874 	 -	 -	  - 	   91,518,733

Loans	 -	  - 	  -	 208,827 	 -	 - 	  208,827

Provisions	 -   	  -	   -	 - 	 - 	  59,176	 59,176

Tax payable	  -	   -	  -	  -	 -	  110,843 	 110,843

Other liabilities	 -	  -	  -	 - 	 - 	 1,478,704 	  1,478,704

Share capital & reserves	  - 	  - 	  - 	   - 	 - 	 16,291,592 	  16,291,592

Total liabilities 	 62,906,029 	 25,470,071 	  4,152,849 	 208,827 	 -   	 17,940,315	 110,678,091

Interest sensitivity gap	 (53,466,227)	  (19,503,905)	  6,325,163 	  52,863,090 	  14,404,409	 (622,530)	 -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2010 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

79

i)	 Exposure to interest rate risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

With all other variables held constant, the effect of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on financial assets

and group profit before tax would be as follows

		  2010		  2009
	 Carrying			   Carrying
	 amount	 1%	 1%	 amount	 1%	 1%

ASSETS	 KShs’000	 increase	 decrease	 KShs’000	 increase	 decrease

Deposits and balances	 6,741,854	 674,185	 (674,185)	   4,642,338 	   464,233 	   (464,233)
due from banks

Held -for- trading	 4,062,391	 406,239	 (406,239)	   4,416,800 	   441,680 	   (441,680)
investments

Investment securities	 30,328,966	 3,032,896	 (3,032,896)	 22,081,293 	 2,208,129 	 (2,208,129)

Loans and advances	 86,618,311	 8,661,831	 (8,661,831)	 62,274,194 	 6,227,419 	  (6,227,419)
to customers

TOTAL	 	 12,775,151	 (12,775,151)		  9,341,461	 (9,341,461)

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Balances due to	 2,699,244	 (269,924)	 269,924	 -   	 -
Central Bank of Kenya

Deposits and balances	 2,649,047	 (264,904)	 264,904	 1,010,216	 (101,021)	 101,021
due to banks

Customers’ deposits	 123,878,422	 (12,387,842)	 12,387,842	 91,518,733	 (9,151,873)	 9,151,873

Loans	 138,556	   (13,855)	   13,855	 208,827	   (20,882)	   20,882

	 	 (12,936,525)	 12,936,525	 	 (9,273,776)	 9,273,776

Effect on profit before tax	 	   (161,374)	 161,374		   (67,685)	   67,685

As percentage of		   (2.79%)	 2.79%		  (1.81%)	   1.81%
profit before tax (%)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2010 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

80

The table below summarises foreign currency exposure to the Bank as at close of period.

CURRENCY TYPE	 USD	 GBP 	 EURO 	 JPY	 CHF	 ZAR	 OTHERS	 TOTAL

EXCHANGE RATE	 81	 125	 108	 1	 86	 12

31 December 2010	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000	 Kshs 000

Foreign Currency Assets:

Cash and balances 	 2,740,476 	   54,906 	   3,004,038 	   5,948 	   18,188 	   208,177 	   28,610 	 6,060,343

[…]

Items not recognised	 4,117,015	 247,566	 2,189,808	 24,039	   -	   -	 135,254	   6,713,682
in statement of
financial position

Total Foreign Assets	 14,242,093	 1,044,566	 8,046,701	 41,229	 4,128	 13,903	 158,084	 23,550,704

Foreign Currency Liabilities:

Balances due 	 142,707	 -	 6	 -	 1	 -	 51	 142,765
to banks abroad

Deposits	 3,627,255	 246,858	 1,985,814	 966		  4,369	 5,776	 5,871,038

Other foreign liabilities	 6,373,827	 548,906	 3,867,433	 16,048	 1,244	 9,289	 11,954	 10,828,701

Items not recognised	 4,117,015	 247,566	 2,189,808	 24,039	   -	   -	 135,254	   6,713,682
in statement of
financial position

Total Foreign liabilities	 14,260,804	 1,043,330	 8,043,061	 41,053	   1,245	 13,658	 153,035	 23,556,186

Net Exposure	 (18,711)	 1,236	   3,640	   176	   2,883	   245	   5,049	 (5,482)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2010 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82

ii) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

With all other variables held constant, the effect of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling against major trading

currencies on profit would be as follows:

	 2010	 2009
	 Carrying amount 	 Carrying amount
			  10% 	 10%		  10%	 10%
		 KShs’000	 appreciation	 depreciation	 KShs’000	 appreciation	 depreciation

Foreign Currency Assets:

USD	 24,498,953	 (2,449,895)	 2,449,895	 14,242,093	 (1,424,209)	 1,424,209

GBP	 386,430	 (38,643)	 38,643	 1,044,566	 (104,456)	 104,456

EURO	 14,371,028	 (1,437,102)	 1,437,102	 8,046,701	 (804,670)	 804,670

JPY	 23,534	 (2,353)	 2,353	 41,229	 (4,122)	 4,122

CHF	 34,165	 (3,416)	 3,416	 4,128	 (412)	 412

ZAR	 374,024	 (37,402)	 37,402	 13,903	 (1,390)	 1,390

Other currencies	 144,585	   (14,458)	   14,458	 158,084	   (15,808)	   15,808

		 	 (3,983,269)	 3,983,269		  (2,355,067)	 2,355,067

Foreign Currency Liabilities:

USD	 24,398,280	 2,439,828	 (2,439,828)	 14,260,804	 1,426,080	 (1,426,080)

GBP	 402,385	 40,238	 (40,238)	 1,043,330	 104,333	 (104,333)

EURO	 14,358,717	 1,435,871	 (1,435,871)	 8,043,061	 804,306	 (804,306)

JPY	 22,957	 2,295	 (2,295)	 41,053	 4,105	 (4,105)

CHF	 17,545	 1,754	 (1,754)	 1,245	 124	 (124)

ZAR	 369,726	 36,972	 (36,972)	 13,658	 1,365	 (1,365)

Other currencies	 126,235	   12,623	 (12,623)	   153,035	   15,303	 (15,303)

		 	 3,969,581	 (3,969,581)		  2,355,616	 (2,355,616)

Effect on profit before tax		  (13,688)	 13,688		  549	 (549)

As percentage(%)
of profit before tax 		  (0.2%)	 0.2%		  0.01%	 (0.01%)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2010 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

83

(D) Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss
arising from a wide variety of causes associated
with the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology
and infrastructure and from external factors other
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.
Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s operations